BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy
Kansas Central, Inc. and Evergy Kansas
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to K.S.A. 66-117
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JOINT MOTION FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COME NOW Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. and Evergy Kansas South, Inc. (collectively
“Evergy Kansas Central” or “EKC”), along with Staff of the State Corporation Commission of
the State of Kansas (“Commission Staff”’) and the Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board (“CURB”),
and file this Joint Motion for Order Establishing Procedural Schedule. In support hereof, the joint
movants state as follows:

1. On January 31, 2025, EKC filed a Joint Application requesting authorization to
make certain changes to its charges for electric service in Kansas pursuant to K.S.A. 66-117
and K.A.R. 82-1-231. The Joint Application requests that the proposed rate changes become
effective in accordance with the above-cited authorities.

2. EKC, Commission Staff, and CURB have discussed the schedule under which
the Joint Application should be considered and, based on those discussions, request the following

procedural schedule be established:



Filing date

Friday, January 31, 2025

Staff/Intervenor Direct Testimony

Friday, June 6, 2025

Staft/Intervenor Cross-Answering Testimony

Friday, June 20, 2025

Public Affairs office files first set of public comments in
docket

Wednesday, June 25, 2025

EKC Rebuttal Testimony

Thursday, July 3, 2025

Discovery Cut-off

Wednesday, July 9, 2025

Settlement Conference

Wednesday, July 8 and
Thursday, July 9, 2025

Deadline to Submit Settlement Agreement

Monday, July 14, 2025

Public Comment Period Ends

Thursday, July 17, 2025

Contested Issues List and Prehearing Motions Due

Tuesday, July 15, 2025

Prehearing Conference

Tuesday, July 15, 2025

Deadline to Submit Testimony in Support/Opposition to
Settlement

Wednesday, July 16, 2025

Public Affairs office files second set
of public comments in docket

Wednesday, July 23, 2025

Exhibits and opening statement PowerPoints
to be submitted to prehearing officer

Friday, July 18, 2025

Evidentiary Hearing Starts

Monday, July 21, 2025

Evidentiary Hearing Ends

Friday, July 25, 2025

Evergy Initial Brief

Friday, August 8, 2025

Staff/Intervenor Briefs

Friday, August 15, 2025

EKC Reply Brief

Friday, August 29, 2025

Order Date

Sunday, September 28, 2025




3. EKC recommends this schedule for Commission consideration and represents
that Commission Staff and CURB are in agreement with the schedule as proposed above.
WHEREFORE, EKC requests the Commission enter an order adopting the foregoing

proposed procedural schedule for this proceeding.
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